cost of the related asset by discounting the liability to the date at which the liability first arose. This was

done using best estimates of the historical risk-adjusted discount rates, and recalculated the accumulated

depreciation, depletion, and amortization under IFRS up to the Transition Date.

Additionally, in accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be

consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous Canadian GAAP, unless there is objective evidence

that those estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of November 1, 2010 are consistent with its

Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 26

15.  TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS statement of financial position as at November 1, 2010 (date

of transition to IFRS) is provided below:

 Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

CURRENT  $ $ $

Cash   1,161,864   -   1,161,864

Note receivable   27,706   -   27,706

Receivables   5,200 -   5,200

  1,194,770   - 1,194,770

Equipment   2,964   -   2,964

Exploration and evaluation assets - Oil and

gas

1 -   1

   1,197,735   -   1,197,735

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

54,235   -

54,235

Rehabilitation obligation   13,000 -   13,000

   67,235   -   67,235

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital   7,332,642   -   7,332,642

Shares subscribed  710,000 - 710,000

Reserves  (a)   373,249   (367,528) 5,721

Deficit  (a)   (7,285,391)   367,528   (6,917,863)

 1,130,500   -   1,130,500

  1,197,735   -   1,197,735

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 27

15.  TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS statement of financial position as at October 31, 2011 is

provided below:

 Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

CURRENT  $ $ $

Cash   2,058,418   -   2,058,418

Receivables   31,140 -   31,140

Prepaid expenses  1,997 - 1,997

  2,091,555 - 2,091,555

Equipment   3,941 - 3,941

Exploration and evaluation assets

192,223 - 192,223

Exploration and evaluation assets - Oil and

gas

1 -   1

2,287,720   -   2,287,720

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT

Accounts payable   93,831   -   93,831

Rehabilitation obligation  13,000 - 13,000

  106,831   - 106,831

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Share capital   9,392,136   - 9,392,136

Reserves  (a) 493,706  (253,182) 240,524

Deficit
(a)

 (7,704,953) 253,182  (7,451,771)

2,180,889   -   2,180,889

   2,287,720   -   2,287,720

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 28

15.  TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended October

31, 2011 is provided below:

Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

EXPENSES  $ $ $

Accounting and audit   49,930 -   49,930

Depreciation  2,960 - 2,960

Consulting  55,050 - 55,050

Foreign exchange loss  1,130 - 1,130

Legal fees  48,494 - 48,494

Management fees – share-based  (a) 130,451 114,346 244,797

Office and miscellaneous  65,922 - 65,922

Property examination costs  52,353 - 52,353

Transfer agent and filing fees  31,237 - 31,237

Travel and promotion  15,240 - 15,240

Loss

(452,767)

(114,346) (567,113)

Net oil and gas loss  (152) - (152)

Gain on debt settlement  10,472 - 10,472

Interest income   22,885 - 22,885

   33,205 - 33,205

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year  (419,562)  (114,346) (533,908)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER

SHARE

   (0.02) -   (0.02)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF

COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING

22,403,489  - 22,403,489

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 29

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The reconciliation between Canadian GAAP and IFRS statement of cash flows for the year ended October 31, 2011

is provided below:

Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR):

OPERATING ACTIVITIES  $ $ $

Loss for the year (a)   (419,562) (114,346)   (533,908)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization  2,960 - 2,960

Share-based compensation (a) 130,451  114,346   244,797

Accrued interest  206 - 206

(285,945) -   (285,945)

Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Increase in harmonized sales tax recoverable   (13,283)  -   (13,283)

Increase in prepaid expenses   (1,997)  -   (1,997)

Increase in accounts payable and accrued

liabilities

39,595 - 39,595

Cash used in operating activities  (261,630) - (261,630)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from shares issued  1,217,500  -   1,217,500

Cash provided by financing activities  1,217,500  -   1,217,500

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of note receivable   27,500  -   27,500

Exploration and evaluation assets acquisition   (25,828)  -   (25,828)

Exploration costs   (57,051)  -   (57,051)

Purchase of equipment   (3,937)  -   (3,937)

Cash used in investing activities   (59,316)  -   (59,316)

NET CHANGE IN CASH  896,554 - 896,554

CASH – BEGINNING OF YEAR  1,161,864  -   1,161,864

CASH – END OF YEAR  2,058,418  -   2,058,418

TOWER RESOURCES LTD.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended October 31, 2012

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

  Page 30

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Notes to reconciliations

a) Share-based payments

 The Company grants stock options that have a graded vesting schedule. Under IFRS, unlike Canadian GAAP,

the Company treats each installment as its own award. Therefore, each installment is measured and recognized